# CASIA-SURF CeFA DATABASE RELEASE AGREEMENT

## Introduction

CASIA-SURF CeFA DATABASE is used for scientific research of face anti-spoofing attack detection. It should be authorized by Institute of Automation, Chinese Academy of Sciences (CASIA) if anyone or any group is allowed to use this database free of charge.

## Rules

1.Redistribution: Without prior approval from CASIA, CASIA-SURF CeFA database, either entirely or partly, should not be further distributed, published, copied, or disseminated in any way or form, no matter for profitable use or not, including further distribution to a different department or organization in the same system.

2.Modification: Without prior approval from CASIA, CASIA-SURF CeFA database, either entirely or partly, is not allowed to be modified.

3.Commercial Use: Without prior approval from CASIA, CASIA-SURF CeFA database either entirely or partly, is not allowed for commercial use.

4.Publication requirements: In no case should the videos be used in a way that could possibly cause embarrassment or mental anguish to all the subjects.

5.Acknowledgement to SurfingTech (www.surfing.ai) who provide this high quality data.

6. To use CASIA-SURF CeFA datasets please cite:

[1] Ajian Liu, Zichang Tan, Jun Wan, Sergio Escalera, Guodong Guo, Stan Z. Li, "CASIA-SURF CeFA: A Benchmark for Multi-modal Cross-ethnicity Face Anti-spoofing", WACV, 2021 [link].

[2] Ajian Liu, Xuan Li, Jun Wan, Yanyan Liang, Sergio Escalera, Hugo Jair Escalante, Meysam Madadi,
Yi Jin, Zhuoyuan Wu, Xiaogang Yu, Zichang Tan, Qi Yuan, Ruikun Yang, Benjia Zhou, Guodong Guo, Stan
Z. Li,, "Cross-ethnicity Face Anti-spoofing Recognition Challenge: A Review", IET Biometrics, 2020 [link].

7. Publication to CASIA: Authors of all reports and papers that use CASIA-SURF CeFA database are kindly requested to send copies of these publications to the following address:

### Jun Wan

### Room 1402, Intelligent Building, Institute of Automation

Chinese Academy of Sciences,95 Zhongguancun Donglu, Beijing 100190, China or to send the electronic copy to jun.wan@ia.ac.cn

8. Indemnification: All persons using the database agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless CASIA and its officers, employees and agents, individually and

collectively, from any and all losses, expenses, damages. If any, users shall pay all damages, claims, judgments or expenses caused by misuse of CASIA-SURF CeFA database.

**Note:** Signatory must have the legal authority to sign licensing agreements on behalf of the Licensee with CASIA. Licensees legal staff should review the terms and conditions of this agreement and execute it. Agreements signed by individuals without this authority are not valid and will be discarded.

\*The table can be filled in English or Chinese.

1) We **only accept applications for academic research for free**. If you are from companies, you should prove that you will only use this dataset for academic research and list your related publications.

2) If you want to use it for commercial use, you have to contact us for your purpose.

3) please **ask your supervisor to sign this agreement and contact us**. We don't accept the applications from students.

4) Please use your formal email (like university or institute email, not gmail.com, sina.com,qq.com and so on), then scan the agreement (as a pdf document) and email to jun.wan@ia.ac.cn.

NAME and TITLE (In capitals)

SIGNATURE and DATE

ORGANIZATION

ADDRESS

EMAIL

TELEPHONE